
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Communities 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16th April, 2013 
Time: 3.30 pm 
Venue: Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To consider progress with the preparation of the Local Plan and to approve the publication of 

the Annual Monitoring Report 2011/12. 
 



November 2011 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16th April 2013 

Report of: Head of Strategic Planning and Housing 
Subject/Title: 
Portfolio Holder: 

Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2011/12 
Councillor D Brown 
 

  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the findings in the Annual Monitoring Report 2011/12. 

The Annual Monitoring Report shows the progress with the preparation of the 
Local Plan and reviews the Local Development Scheme and considers how 
the policies set out in the development plan were delivered during the period 
1st April 2011 to 31st March 2012. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
 
a) Consider any recommendations from the Strategic Planning Board on 13th 
March 2013; and 

 
b) Approve for publication the Annual Monitoring Report 2011/12. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Planning authorities are required to monitor and publish monitoring reports 

covering the progress in the preparation of their Local Plan and the 
effectiveness of their planning policies. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The report contains statistical evidence on the performance of existing 

development plan policies which will be crucial in the formulation and 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



November 2011 

process of policy making and implementation of the Local Plan. 
. 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 There will be no costs involved with the publication of the Annual Monitoring 

Report; it will be published on the Council’s website only. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the 

Localism Act 2011, every planning authority must prepare reports containing 
prescribed information regarding:  
a) Implementation of the Local Development Scheme and 
b) The extent to which the policies set out in Local Development Documents 
are being achieved is a statutory requirement imposed by s35 Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Local Development Scheme is being revised to ensure that sufficient time 

is included in the timetable to enable members to give full consideration to the 
proposals to be included in the draft Local Plan. The Local Development 
Scheme sets out the risks associated with the preparation of the Local Plan. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 This is the fourth Annual Monitoring Report for Cheshire East Council. Every 

local planning authority has to make an annual report containing information 
on the implementation of the Local Development Scheme and the extent to 
which the policies set out in local plans are being achieved. The Government 
has removed the requirement for local planning authorities to submit their 
annual monitoring report to the Government but has retained the overall duty 
to monitor. It is now a matter for each council to decide what to include in their 
monitoring report. 

 
10.2  The Executive Summary to the Annual Monitoring Report is set out in 

Appendix 1.  It gives the extent of development and progress throughout the 
Borough highlighting the main conclusions from each of the chapters. The full 
report is available on the Council’s web site: 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_pl
anning/cheshire_east_local_plan/annual_monitoring_report.aspx 
 

10.3 The current Local Development Scheme came into effect on April 30th 2012 
and covers the period 2012/14, setting out the key milestones, identifying 
target dates for the various stages of each document. In the last year, the 
council have been continuing to put together the evidence base Compilation of 
evidence base for the Core Strategy 
– Town Strategies Consultations  

Page 2



November 2011 

– Open Space Assessment completed 
– Employment Land Review completed 
– Development Strategy and Emerging Policy Principles completed   

The key milestones set for 2011/12 have been met. A separate report will 
consider the revisions to the Local Development Scheme and review the 
timetable. 

 
10.4  The national economic position is having an effect on development in 

Cheshire East in terms of the amount of new development for housing, 
employment, town centre and other shopping developments and also on the 
amount of mineral extraction. 

 
10.5  For the first time in four years the number of housing completions in Cheshire 

East has risen from 466 to 534 (net)  
 
10.6  The Government requires all planning authorities to be able to demonstrate a 

five year supply of land available for new housing development. The Cheshire 
East SHLAA Feb 2013 Update (base date 31st March 2012) shows that 
Cheshire East has a 7.5 year supply of homes on ‘deliverable sites’ within the 
period 1-5 years. Incorporating the 5% buffer this becomes 7.15 years.  

 
10.7 Employment floor space completions were 33,353 sqm gross. This was an 

increase from 10,600 sqm gross in the previous monitoring period.  
Unemployment rates remain below the regional level at 6.1%. 
Employment Land Supply is 328 ha. This is an increase from last year’s figure 
of 296 ha.   
 

10.8 Cheshire East’s visitor economy is estimated to be worth £608 million. Visitor 
numbers have increased to nearly 12 million, with tourists spending 5% more 
than the previous year. Cheshire East’s Visitor Economy Strategy continues 
to set ambitious targets for growth in this sector, including a target to increase 
Tatton Park visitor numbers to 1 million by 2015.  

 
10.9  Progress continues on protecting and conserving our Built and Natural 

Heritage. The Green Infrastructure Strategy is now complete and the Open 
Space Strategy was published in March 2012. Air Quality Management Areas 
are showing improvements and initiatives to protect heritage crime incidents 
have been created. 

 
10.10 Aggregate production across Cheshire increased by about 10% on the 

previous year from approx. 0.9 to 1 million tonnes. This reflects a slight upturn 
in construction activity. There has been a decline in the overall household 
waste arisings. 52.9% of waste is now recycling/ composted an increase from 
50% in 2010/11. Recycling rates have risen in 2011/12 following the 
implementation”sorted in one” silver bin kerbside recycling scheme across the 
Borough. 

 
10.11  It is imperative that the Council continue this monitoring as monitoring 

provides a crucial method for feedback, highlighting where adjustments and 
revisions are necessary. The information forms evidence for the development 

Page 3



November 2011 

of policies for the Local Plan process. With the withdrawal of the government 
requirement, it is up to each Council to decide what will be included in future 
annual reports. This Council will continue to monitor on a more focussed list of 
indicators that link to either corporate performance measures or key planning 
policies. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Pamela Cunio 
Designation: Principal Planning Officer  
Tel No: 01270 6855641 
Email: pam.cunio@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Executive Summary  

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8


	Agenda
	4 Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report
	App 1 Executive Summary 280213




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2013 in the Fred Flint Room, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Brown (Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities). 
 
Councillor in attendance:  
Councillor L Smetham. 
 
Officers in attendance 
Pam Cunio (Principal Planning Officer) and Cherry Foreman (Democratic 
Services). 

 
4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

7 LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities considered the findings 
contained in the Annual Monitoring Report for 2011/12, including progress 
with the preparation of the Local Plan, a review of the Local Development 
Scheme, and how the policies set out in the Development Plan had been 
delivered in the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012. 
 
It was noted that this was the fourth Monitoring Report for Cheshire East 
Council but that Government requirements had changed and it was now a 
matter for each Council to decide upon what to include in the report; in the 
future the Council intended to monitor on a more focussed list of indicators 
that linked to either corporate performance measures or key planning 
policies. 
 
No recommendations were reported from the Strategic Planning Board on 
13 March 2013.  The report included an Executive Summary to the Annual 
Monitoring Report, a full copy of which was available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the publication of the Annual Monitoring Report 
for 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.35 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


